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September 23, 2025 

 

 

State of Wisconsin DOA-Division of Facilities & Transportation Services 

Attention: Mr. David Roessler 

101 East Wilson Street, 7th Floor, PO Box 7866 

Madison, WI 53707-7866 

 

 

Re: 101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison, Wisconsin 53703 

 

As requested, an appraisal report of the as is market value of the 10-story, plus underground 

parking office building, located at 101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison, Wisconsin has 

been prepared. Enclosed is a report of 101 pages plus addenda. 

 

This report describes the method of appraisal, contains data gathered in the investigation and 

explains the analyses used in arriving at the market value opinion. Please refer to the scope of 

work to understand the complexity and important facts affecting the value opinion. 

 

It is hereby certified that the property legally described in the report was inspected. 

 

The purpose of the appraisal is to develop an as is market value opinion of the subject property 

and allocated, hypothetical as is value opinions of each building of the subject property in fee 

simple estate interest, as of the date of inspection, September 5, 2025.  

 

The as-is market opinion of value is Forty-Five Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($45,450,000) 

 

The opinion of allocated, hypothetical as is value of 101 South Webster Street is Twenty-

Eight Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($28,550,000). 

 

The opinion of allocated, hypothetical as is value of 125 South Webster Street is Twenty-

Two Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($22,420,000). 
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Page Two 

 

 

 

The property is appraised as a whole, owned in fee simple estate, and is subject to the 

Contingent and Limiting Conditions outlined herein.  This appraisal conforms to the Uniform 

Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation, and the 

Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal 

Institute, as interpreted by the appraisers. 

 

It is a pleasure to serve you.  If you have any questions concerning this report or if we may be 

of further service, please contact us. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Christopher G. Berge 

Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #2608 

 

 
Robert W. Quam Jr., MAI, ASA, GAA 

Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #1865 

(Appraisal Supervisor) 

 

CGB/ RWQ 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief: 

 

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.  

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased 

professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.  

• We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 

report and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.  

• We have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the 

property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately 

preceding acceptance of this assignment.  We have no bias with respect to the property 

that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.  

• Our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 

predetermined results.  

• Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 

development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 

cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated 

result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 

this appraisal.  

• Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice of the Appraisal Foundation.  

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has 

been prepared, in conformity with the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.  

• The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating 

to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

• As of the date of this report, Robert W. Quam Jr., MAI, ASA, GAA has completed the 

requirements of the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. 

• Christopher G Berge has made an interior and exterior inspection of the property that is 

the subject of this report. Robert W. Quam Jr., MAI, ASA, GAA has not made a 

personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 

• No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this 

certification.  



CERTIFICATION 

 

 

101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison (9/25) L & A Appraisal, Inc. 

Office (113) 2 

The purpose of the appraisal is to develop an as is market value opinion of the subject property 

and allocated, hypothetical as is value opinions of each building of the subject property in fee 

simple estate interest, as of the date of inspection, September 5, 2025.  

 

The as-is market opinion of value is Forty-Five Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($45,450,000) 

 

The opinion of allocated, hypothetical as is value of 101 South Webster Street is Twenty-

Eight Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($28,550,000). 

 

The opinion of allocated, hypothetical as is value of 125 South Webster Street is Twenty-

Two Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($22,420,000). 

 

September 23, 2025   

 Christopher G. Berge 

 Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #2608 

 

 
September 23, 2025   

 Robert W. Quam Jr., MAI, ASA, GAA 

 Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #1865 
 (Appraisal Supervisor) 

 

 

 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

 

101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison (9/25) L & A Appraisal, Inc. 

Office (113) 3 

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

Address 101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison, Wisconsin 

 

Type of Appraisal Report Narrative Report 

 

Client / Intended User State of Wisconsin DOA-Division of Facilities & 

Transportation Services 

 

Owner State Building Commission, State of Wisconsin 

Department of Administration, State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

 

Intended Use of Report Internal Planning 

 

Property Rights Appraised Fee Simple Estate Interest 

 

Transfer Data See Sales History  

 

Present Use Office Buildings With Underground Parking Structure  

 

Total Site Size 2.529 Acres or 110,163 SF 

 

Zoning DC, Downtown Core District  

 

Highest and Best Use As Improved 

 

Building Sizes 223,270 Square Feet (101 South Webster Street) 

 167,735 Square Feet (125 South Webster Street) 

 391,005 Square Feet (Total) 

 

Exposure and Marketing Time   6 – 15 Months  

 

Value, Cost Approach Not Applicable

Value, Sales Comparison Approach $45,355,000

Value, Income Approach $45,585,000

Overall Value $45,450,000

 
 

101 South Webster Street (57%) $28,550,000

125 South Webster Street (43%) $22,420,000
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Special Conditions See Scope of Work 

 

Pertinent Dates   

 Effective Date September 5, 2025 

 Date of the Report September 23, 2025 

 Inspection Date September 5, 2025 

 

Appraisers Christopher G. Berge 

 Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #2608 

  

 Robert W. Quam Jr., MAI, ASA, GAA 

 Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #1865  
 (Appraisal Supervisor) 
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IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBJECT 

 

Property Identification 

The subject is a 223,270 square foot, nine-story plus underground parking office building and a 

167,735 square foot, six-story plus underground parking office building, located at 101 & 125 

South Webster Street, Madison, Wisconsin. 

 

Legal Description of the Subject Property 

The legal descriptions of the subject as shown below were obtained from the City of Madison 

Assessor’s Office.  The following legal descriptions are not to be used for legal purposes. 

 

Tax Key # 0709-133-2701-5 (Two Office Buildings), Owner: State Building Commission 

Original Plat, Blk 107, Lots 2 Thru 7 And Lots 10 Thur 14 And Also Prt Lot 8 Desc 

As Fol, Beg At Nly Cor Lot 8, Th Se 25 Ft, Th Sw50 Ft, Th S 12 Deg E 34.33 Ft, Th 

S 18.1 Ft To N Ln King St, Th W Alg King St To Sw Ln Lot 8, Th Nw Alg Sd Sw Ln 

To Nw Ln Lot8, Th Ne 132 Ft To Pob, in the City of Madison, County of Dane, State 

of Wisconsin. 

 

Tax Key # 0709-133-2711-4 (Part of the Surface Parking Lot), Owner: WI DNR 

Original Plat, Blk 107, Part Of Lots 8 & 9, Beg On Butler St 25 Ft Se Fr Ne Cor Of Lot 8 

Th Swly At Rt Angs To Butler St 50 Ft Th To A Pt On King St 119 Ft W Fr E Cor Of Blk 

Th E On King St 33 Ft Th N At Rt Angs To King St 40 Ft Th At Rt Angs To Butler St 

35Ft Th Alg Butler 35 Ft To Beg, in the City of Madison, County of Dane, State of 

Wisconsin. 

 

Tax Key # 0709-133-2712-2 (Part of the Surface Parking Lot), Owner: WI DOA 

Original Plat, Blk 107, Part Of Lots 8 & 9, Beg At E Cor Of Blk Th W O N King St 89 Ft 

Th N At Rt Angs To King St 40 Ft Th Ne To Butler St To A Pt 60 Ft Se Of N Cor Of Lot 

8 Th Se To Beg, in the City of Madison, County of Dane, State of Wisconsin. 
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SCOPE OF WORK 

 

Purpose of the Appraisal 

The purpose of this appraisal report in narrative format is to develop an opinion of market value 

of the subject property as is and allocated opinions of hypothetical value of each building, in 

fee simple estate interest of the subject as of the date of inspection, September 5, 2025.  

 

Intended Use of the Appraisal 

The intended use is for internal planning.   

 

Intended User of the Appraisal 

The intended client and intended user of the appraisal is State of Wisconsin DOA-Division of 

Facilities & Transportation Services. The appraisal is prepared for the client’s intended use 

only and cannot be copied or disseminated without consent of the appraisers.  It is assumed the 

client is familiar with the market area of the subject. 

 

Type of Appraisal 

The appraisal is presented in narrative format.  Some findings and analyses of the appraisers are 

summarized in this report.  However, the basis of these summaries is included in the appraisers’ 

notes. 

 

Compliance Standards 

This appraisal conforms to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) 

of the Appraisal Foundation, and the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, as interpreted by the appraisers. 

 

Property Rights Appraised 

The subject is appraised in fee simple estate interest.  

 

Inclusion of Non-Real Estate Items 

No personal property, trade fixtures, business/going concern value, or other intangible items are 

included in the value conclusion. 
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Market Value Definition 

Market value is defined by the Appraisal Institute, in The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 

Seventh Edition, 2022, published by the Appraisal Institute, as well as in 12CFR34.42(g); 55 

FR 34696, August 24, 1990; as amended at 57 FR 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 FR 29499, 

September 21, 1994, as follows:  “The most probable price which a property should bring in a 

competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller 

each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue 

stimulus.  Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the 

passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

 
a. Buyer and seller are typically motivated. 

b. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their 

best interests. 

c. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market. 

d. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 

comparable thereto; and 

e. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by 

special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with 

the sale.” 

 

Additional Terms and Definitions 

Pertinent terms and definitions that may be used throughout the report are included in the 

addenda to this report for the reader’s reference. 

 

Pertinent Dates 

Effective Date September 5, 2025 

Date of the Report September 23, 2025 

Inspection Date September 5, 2025 

 

Competency 

In compliance with the requirements of USPAP, the appraisers have the knowledge and 

experience to complete the appraisal assignment as requested.  We have appraised a number of 

properties such as the subject’s property type in the subject’s geographical area and are 

qualified to appraise the subject.  Please see the Qualifications of the appraisers included in the 

addenda of this report for additional information. 



SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 

101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison (9/25) L & A Appraisal, Inc. 

Office (113) 8 

Appraisal Process 

• On September 5, 2025, Christopher G. Berge inspected the interior and exterior of 

the subject.  The surrounding area was also viewed at that time.   

• A site survey was not available to the appraisers.  Floor Plans were available but 

did not indicate the building sizes.  The site size was provided by the City of 

Madison Assessor’s Office, while the building sizes were provided by the client. 

• Plat and floodplain maps, and public records, including data from the Building, 

Zoning, and Assessor’s offices were reviewed and analyzed. 

• Comparable retail sales were researched and analyzed in the area surrounding the 

subject, as well as current active listings of similar use properties. 

• Research and analysis of sales of comparable office buildings for the past four years 

throughout the State of Wisconsin. 

• A survey of office building rentals, found in CoStar, from discussions with local real 

estate brokers, and in our office files, were researched and analyzed. 

• The PwC Real Estate Investor Survey was used in researching capitalization rates and 

average marketing times of the subject’s property type. 

• Only the sales comparison and income approaches were applied to the subject property 

to arrive at the indicated value as requested.  The cost approach was not applicable, due 

to the lack of recent, comparable land sales.  In addition, investors typically are not 

purchasing properties of the subject’s type based on cost to construct, but on the income 

they generate. 
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Extraordinary Assumptions 

 

Extraordinary assumption is defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice (USPAP) 2024 Edition, published by the Appraisal Foundation as: “An assignment-

specific assumption as of the effective date regarding uncertain information used in an analysis, 

which if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”   

 

This analysis uses no extraordinary assumptions. 

 

Hypothetical Conditions 

Hypothetical condition is defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice (USPAP) 2024 Edition, published by the Appraisal Foundation as: “A condition, 

directly related to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what is known by the 

appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, but is used for the purpose 

of analysis.”   

 

The subject buildings are both legally situated on a single tax key and could not be sold 

separately based on their current legal configuration.  At the client’s request, separate 

values are provided for each building and the pro-rata share of the underlying land.  The 

allocation to each building is based on the prorated share of the combined value opinion, 

based on each building’s gross building area.  The allocated value opinions in this report 

rely on the hypothetical condition that the buildings are able to be legally sold separately 

as of the effective date of value. 

 

This analysis uses no other hypothetical conditions. 

 

Environmental Issues 

No environmental survey was available for review.  It is assumed that the subject site is not 

contaminated.  However, the appraisers are not environmental experts.  Therefore, it is 

assumed that no adverse environmental conditions affect the subject. 
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TAX ANDASSESSMENT DATA 

 

Tax Key 0709-133-2701-5 0709-133-2711-4 0709-133-2712-2

Assessment 2024 2024 2024

    Land $0 $0 $0

    Improvements $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $0 $0

Equalization Ratio 99.23% 99.23% 99.23%

Equalized Value $0 $0 $0

Millage Rate $17.7030 $17.7030 $17.7030

Real Estate Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Special Assessment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $0 $0 $0

Estimated Real Estate Taxes $798,405

Real Estate Taxes

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

The subject property is owned by the State of Wisconsin and is therefore tax exempt.  If the 

property was purchased by a for-profit, non-government entity the subject would become 

taxable and is projected to have an assessment similar to the opinion of value of this appraisal 

report.  The estimated real estate taxes above are based on the concluded value opinion of this 

report, the 2024 effective tax rate for the city of Madison and the 2024 equalization rate. 
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SALES HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT 

 

The state of Wisconsin is currently in the beginning phases of putting the subject property up 

for sale, but there are no known sales, listings, contracts, offers, or options affecting the subject 

at this time or in the past three years.   
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AREA MAP 
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AREA ANALYSIS 

Dane County is in south central Wisconsin covering approximately 1,200 square miles and 

containing 26 cities and villages. Outside of Madison and the surrounding communities, Dane 

County is primarily agricultural in nature. The two major cities nearby are Milwaukee and 

Chicago. Milwaukee is about one hour away, and Chicago is about two hours away (driving). 

 

Madison is Wisconsin’s second largest city, the State Capital, home of the University of 

Wisconsin Madison, and the County Seat for Dane County. It is in the middle of Dane County 

and occupies a physically attractive setting on rolling topography set among four major lakes.  

 

 
 

The City of Madison was name in the Top 100 Best Places to Live by Livabilty.com. 
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Transportation  

According to the United States Census Bureau, the average Dane County one-way commute 

time to work is 20.9 minutes, which is a bit quicker than Wisconsin as a whole.  

 

 

 

Madison and Dane County constructed the Beltline Highway system to ring the city. The 

Beltline Highway around the east, south, and west sides of the city provides much more 

efficient traffic circulation in these peripheral areas.  

 

There are construction projects ongoing and/or planned throughout the county with a couple 

explained here. They are lengthening the left turn lanes on US 14 and Deming Way. 

Roundabouts are being put in on US 51 by County Hwy B and AB. Both of those projects will 

wrap up in 2024. 

 

In Madison specifically, car sharing is 

available from Zipcar and RelayRides. You can 

see a high walk and bike score with a mid-

range transit score from walkscore.com. 

Errands, shopping, parks, groceries and 

entertainment are easily walked to within 

downtown Madison. With a high bike score, 

daily errands can be easily accomplished on a 

bike and is convenient for most trips. 
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When driving does not work, buses are extremely convenient using the City of Madison Metro 

Transit, a map of routes is shown below. This bus line covers the City of Madison as well as 

Dane County Regional Airport, Middleton, Fitchburg, and Sun Prairie amongst other areas. 

Another popular way to commute is carpool with other people through Lyft or Uber. Finally, 

people can also use shared bikes through the city to reduce carbon footprints. All the available 

transportation provided makes traveling in the area very accessible.  
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Population 

According to census within the state of Wisconsin, in a July 1, 2023 estimate, there is a total 

resident population of 5,910,955. Dane County estimated there are 575,347 residents, shown 

below.  

 

 

 

Housing  

There is a total of 265,182 occupied dwelling units according to the estimate in July 2023, or 

about 9.5% of the state’s housing units. The median gross rent and the median monthly owner 

costs in this area are both higher than that in the state. The median home value is $342,900. 
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Education 

The largest public-school districts in the area are the Madison Metropolitan School District 

(MMSD), Sun Prairie Area School District, Middleton-Cross Plans Area School District, 

Verona Aera School District, McFarland School District, and Waunakee Community School 

District. Below, the map shows some of the MMSD locations. Many options are also present 

for private schools including Isthmus Montessori Academy, Madison County Day School, 

Eagle School, and St. Ambrose Academy to name a few.  

There are many choices for a college education in the area as well including the University of 

Wisconsin – Madison, Edgewood College, and Madison Area Technical College, as some of 

the most popular choices.  

 

 

 

At least 54% percent of the Dane County population over the age of 25 has a bachelor’s degree, 

well above the state average of 32%.  
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Employment and Industry 

Major companies headquartered in the area include the University of Wisconsin-Madison, Epic 

Systems Corp, American Family Insurance, Sub-Zero, CUNA Mutual Group, TDS 

Telecommunications Corp, and WPS Health Insurance. These companies and their supporting 

businesses, as well as the many other large and small companies operating in the area provide 

for stability as a business community, as well as providing employment for the population. 

 

According to a report in April 2024, the employment situation in the area has improved. The 

overall trend shows low unemployment, which states that the job situation in the area is stable. 

Dane County has the lowest unemployment in the state. 

Local Unemployment Rates 

COUNTIES 

Ascending Order 
Apr - 24 Mar - 23 Mar - 22 Apr - 24 Mar - 23 Mar - 22

RATE RATE RATE RATE RATE RATE

Dane 2.2 1.6 2.2 Jefferson 2.7 2.3 3.0

Calumet 2.3 1.7 2.4 Sauk 2.7 2.3 3.0

Ozaukee 2.4 1.8 2.3 Manitowoc 2.8 2.6 3.0

Sheboygan 2.4 1.8 2.5 Portage 2.9 2.4 3.2

Outagamie 2.5 1.9 2.6 Walworth 2.9 2.5 3.1

Columbia 2.5 2.0 2.9 Juneau 3.0 2.8 3.7

Fond du Lac 2.5 2.0 2.7 Rock 3.3 2.9 3.8

Dodge 2.5 2.2 2.8 Kenosha 3.4 2.8 3.5

Winnebago 2.6 1.9 2.5 Wood 3.5 2.9 3.6

Waukesha 2.6 2.0 2.5 Racine 3.7 2.9 3.8

Brown 2.7 2.1 2.7 Milwaukee 3.8 2.8 3.7

Marathon 2.7 2.1 2.6 Adams 4.7 5.4 5.8

COUNTY COUNTY
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 County Workforce Profile 
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NEIGHBORHOOD INFLUENCES 

 

Location 

The neighborhood is located on the isthmus in the city of Madison and within the University of 

Wisconsin-Madison student housing area. 

 

Neighborhood Map 

 

 
 

Boundaries 

The neighborhood is considered to be bound by the isthmus and the University of Wisconsin – 

Madison student housing area.  
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Demographics 
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Land Use 

The majority of the market area includes average to good quality one- and two-family homes, 

multi-family properties, and commercial uses.  There is good commercial development along 

arterials extending throughout the neighborhood.  The subject area has been consistently above 

average for many years and has few issues with vacancy.  Neighboring uses are mostly 

commercial and multi-family residential, like the subject, along the fronting roadways.  The 

state capitol building is located two blocks west of the subject. 

 

Access and Linkages 

The area has good freeway accessibility as well as sufficient traffic patterns.  Public 

transportation serves the area.  Availability of commercial activity is good with neighborhood 

needs met in the area.  There is a sufficient commercial development in the area.  There are all 

types of schools and amenities convenient throughout the neighborhood. 

 

Conclusion 

The subject neighborhood is a popular area of average to above average maintained homes.  

Utilities and conveniences as well as employment are adequately served.  It is fully developed; 

turnover and collection losses are below average and vacancy rates are below average.  

Demand is above average for both sales and rentals. 
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PLAT MAP 
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AERIAL & BIRDSEYE VIEWS 
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FLOODPLAIN MAP 
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SITE ANALYSIS 

 

Land Area  

The subject consists of three parcels.  The parcels are adjacent to each other and are therefore, 

considered as one site consisting of 2.529 acres. 

 

Shape and Frontage 

The subject site is an irregular-shaped parcel that occupies an entire city block with frontage along 

four roadways.  It has approximately 285 feet of frontage on South Webster Street, approximately 

265 feet of frontage on East Main Street, approximately 550 feet of frontage on South Butler 

Street, and approximately 375 feet of frontage on King Street.   

 

South Webster Street is an asphalt-paved, two-lane, in a one-way, northwest bound direction, 

secondary arterial roadway, with concrete curbs and gutters, streetlights, and public sidewalks.  

East Main Street, South Butler Street, and King Street are two-lane, asphalt-paved roadways, 

with concrete curbs and gutters, streetlights, and public sidewalks.   

 

Topography and Drainage 

The site is generally slopes downward from the northwest to the southeast and is at grade with 

adjacent properties and roadways.  Drainage appears to be adequate for the subject 

development. 

 

Soils 

A physical inspection revealed no apparent problems with the soil that would impede 

development.  However, no recent soil analysis was provided to the appraiser. 

 

Easements 

There were no apparent easements or encroachments.  The appraisal assumes, but does not 

warrant, that any easements, restrictions or encroachments that might appear against the title would 

have no adverse effect on the value of the subject property. 

 

Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions 

No private deeds or restricting covenants affecting development, other than zoning, were found 

to affect the site. 
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Utilities 

Sewer and water as well as gas, electric, telephone and cable serve the site. 

 

Flood Zone 

According to FEMA Map 55025C0409G, dated January 2, 2009, it is located in a Zone X (area 

of minimal flooding) designated flood hazard area. 

 

Environmental Issues 

No environmental survey was available to the appraisers for review.  Inspection of the property 

revealed no apparent underground tanks, environmental hazards or toxic wastes.  However, the 

appraisers are not environmental experts.  Therefore, it is assumed, but not warranted that no 

adverse environmental conditions affect the subject. 

 

Conclusions 

The subject is an excellent location within the Downtown Madison area, two blocks east of the 

state capitol building.  The site has excellent frontage and accessibility.  The surrounding area 

is generally mid-rise office/retail buildings with some residential development in the immediate 

area.  In summary, the subject site is a larger sized, irregular shaped parcel in the Central 

Business District area of the City of Madison. 
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IMPROVEMENT ANALYSIS 
 

The subject is a 223,270 square foot, nine-story plus underground parking office building 

known as the General Executive Facility II (101 South Webster Street) and a 167,735 square 

foot, six-story plus underground parking office building., known as the General Executive 

Facility III (125 South Webster Street).  The building sizes were provided by the client and are 

assumed to be accurate. 

 

Building Sizes 

223,270 Square Feet (101 South Webster Street) 

167,735 Square Feet (125 South Webster Street) 

391,005 Square Feet (Total, Finished, Above Grade) 

 

Foundation 

Concrete 

 

Exterior Walls 

Brick and Concrete 

 

Roof 

Flat, Stone over Rubber Membrane 

 

Windows 

Fixed Glass in Aluminum Frames 

 

Floors 

Carpet, Ceramic Tile, Luxury Vinyl Plank, Vinyl Tile, Epoxy, Concrete 

 

Doors 

Glass in Aluminum Frame and Steel Exterior Doors; Wood in Aluminum Frame, Steel, and Glass in 

Aluminum Frame Interior Doors 

 

Walls and Ceilings 

Drywall and Ceramic Tile Walls, Drywall and Acoustical Tile Ceilings 

 

Electric 

2,000-Amp, 480-Volt, Three Phase 

 

Plumbing 

Copper, PVC, and galvanized plumbing lines, two restrooms on each floor.  Each floor has a 

small kitchenette area.   

 

Heating and Cooling 

Heating and cooling is provided by an offsite loop from a central plant that serves several state 

buildings in the immediate area.   
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Elevator 

(4) 2,500 Pound Capacity, Passenger Elevators at 101 South Webster Street 

(2) 2,500 Pound Capacity, Passenger Elevators, and One 3,500 Pound Capacity, Freight 

Elevator at 125 South Webster Street 

 

Fire Protection 

The subject is protected by a sprinkler system.  It is assumed that the subject has adequate fire 

alarm systems, fire exits, fire extinguishers, fire escapes and/or other fire protection measures 

adequate to meet local requirements. 

 

Parking 

The subject has 195 underground parking spaces along with 24 motorcycle underground 

parking spaces.  The site also has 16 on-site surface parking spaces available.  There is an 

abundance of surface parking along with parking structures and street parking available in the 

immediate area.   

 

Other Site Improvements 

Other site improvements include a plaza that has brick pavers along with concrete walls and 

fountains.  The plaza runs between the two buildings and to the southwest of 125 South 

Webster Street.     
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Age 

 

Year Built / Remodeled 1978

Actual Age 47 Years

Total Economic Life 60 Years

Less: Effective Age 30 Years

Remaining Economic Life 30 Years

Remaining Economic Life

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

The effective age of a property is an age based upon the observed depreciation and 

obsolescence.  The economic life is the period over which the improvements to a property 

contribute value.  Therefore, remaining economic life, the difference between the economic life 

and the effective age, is an estimate of the period over which the improvements to a property 

will continue to contribute value.  

 

Condition and Utility 

Both the exterior and interior of the subject were inspected.  The subject is an existing Class B 

office building.  The improvements were built specifically for the State of Wisconsin to owner-

occupy and have received periodic renovations throughout their life.  The improvements have 

been maintained as necessary however 125 S. Webster St (GEF III) has been vacant for 

approximately 1 year. Overall, the condition of the subject buildings is considered average / 

dated.   

 

The utility of the buildings are good, located two blocks east of the State of Wisconsin capitol 

building, with adequate on-site parking via an underground parking structure.  Therefore, no 

functional obsolescence was noted.  The subject is in an area of good quality commercial and 

multi-family buildings.  No external obsolescence was noted for the subject property. 
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Environmental Conditions 

No environmental survey was available to the appraisers for review.  Inspection of the property 

revealed no apparent underground tanks, environmental hazards or toxic wastes.  However, the 

appraisers are not environmental experts.  Therefore, it is assumed, but not warranted that no 

adverse environmental conditions affect the subject. 

 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

The property is subject to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  It is not known if it 

meets all requirements of the ADA.  Required changes to meet the ADA could influence the 

value.  The appraisers are not experts in ADA requirements.  Therefore, it is assumed that all 

ADA requirements are met.  
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ZONING 

 

The subject is zoned DC, Downtown Core District.  The subject’s zoning requirements are 

summarized in the table below. 

 

Zoning Designation DC, Downtown Core District

Legally Conforming Yes

Permitted Uses Most Office, Retail & Service Uses

Zoning Change Unlikely

Category Zoning Requirements 

Minimum Site Size None

Minimum Site Width None

Front Setback None

Side Setback None

Rear Setback None

Minimum Building Height 2 Stories

101 & 125 S Webster St

Zoning Summary

Single Tenant Office Buildings

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

The subject appears to meet the zoning requirements and is considered legally conforming. 
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EXPOSURE AND MARKETING TIME 

 

Exposure time defined by the Appraisal Institute, in The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 

Seventh Edition, 2022, published by the Appraisal Institute, as:  “An opinion, based on 

supporting market data, of the length of time that the property interest being appraised would 

have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market 

value on the effective date of the appraisal.” 

 

Marketing time defined by the Appraisal Institute, in The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 

Seventh Edition, 2022, published by the Appraisal Institute, as:  “An opinion of the amount of 

time to sell a property interest at the concluded market value or at a benchmark price during the 

period immediately after the effective date of an appraisal.  Marketing time differs from 

exposure time, which precedes the effective date of an appraisal.” 

 

The PwC Real Estate Investor Survey for the third quarter of 2025 had an average marketing 

period of 9.5 months for the National CBD Office Market, which is down from one year prior 

at 9.8 months.  The properties included in the survey are typically, new, well located, 

investment grade properties that would be attractive to national investment advisors.   

 

In addition, the appraiser conducted a survey of all office buildings over 100,000 square feet in 

Wisconsin that have sold since 2023.  A graph showing the trends are included on the 

following page. 
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Based on the location, age, and condition of the property the exposure and marketing times are 

estimated at 6 to 15 months.   



HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

 

 

101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison (9/25) L & A Appraisal, Inc. 

Office (113) 70 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

 
Highest and best use is defined by the Appraisal Institute, in The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 

Seventh Edition, 2022, published by the Appraisal Institute, as:  “1) The reasonably probable use of property 

that results in the highest value.  The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal 

permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity. 2) The use of an asset 

that maximizes its potential and that is possible, legally permissible, and financially feasible.  The highest 

and best use may be for continuation of an asset’s existing use or for some alternative use.  This is 

determined by the use that a market participant would have in mind for the asset when formulating the price 

that it would be willing to bid.  3) The highest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable 

and needed or likely to be needed in the reasonably near future. 4) [For fair value determination] The use of a 

nonfinancial asset by market participants that would maximize the value of the asset or the group of assets 

and liabilities (for example, a business) within which the asset would be used. The highest and best use of a 

nonfinancial asset takes into account the use that is physically possible, legally permissible, and financially 

feasible. The highest and best use of a nonfinancial asset establishes the valuation premise used to measure 

the fair value of the asset, as follows: (a) The highest and best use of a nonfinancial asset might provide 

maximum value to market participants through its use in combination with other assets as a group (as 

installed or otherwise configured for use) or in combination with other assets and liabilities (for example, a 

business). (b) The highest and best use of the asset might provide maximum value to market participants on a 

standalone basis.” 

 

As indicated by the above definition, the highest and best use of any parcel of land relates to the needs or 

demands of potential users.  It is a consideration which is made to determine what the maximum desirable 

potential of the property is or could be.  Historical data relative to a site may not reflect the future potential of 

the property, but can act as an aid in analyzing past trends and thus help in determining the present or future 

usefulness of the property.  Determination of the potential or future benefits from property ownership is the 

objective of most appraisal assignments.  After the potential or the highest and best use of the property has 

been determined, data providing support for the valuation can be reconciled to provide the basis for a logical 

value conclusion. 

 

This appraisal analysis takes into account considerations of the economic trends for the subject market area 

and community, the proximity of amenities, financial capabilities of the typical buyers, etc., and considers 

limitations of these items.  In determining the highest and best use as if vacant, or as improved, there are four 

basic criteria.  The use must be legally permissible, physically possible, financially feasible and maximally 

productive.  Of the financially feasible uses, the maximally productive use is that which will bring the 

greatest value or return to the land. 
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Highest and Best Use, As Vacant 

As stated above, this use must be legally permissible, physically possible, and financially 

feasible.  The use that maximizes the return to the land under all of these tests will be the 

maximally productive, and the highest and best use as vacant. 

 

Legally Permissible The subject is zoned DC, Downtown Core District.  This is a zoning 

that allows a wide variety of uses including most office, retail, and 

service uses.  Based upon the current zoning, surrounding land uses 

and development trends occurring in the area, it is unlikely that a 

zone change would occur.  An office/retail use seems to be the most 

likely of the permitted uses for the site. 

Physically Possible The subject site is an irregular shaped 2.529-acre site with frontage on 

four roadways.  The site includes excellent frontage, exposure, 

ingress/egress, and accessibility from the adjacent roadways.  The 

size, shape and topographical features are considered sufficient for 

development of an office/retail use. 

  Public water and sewer serve the site.  The assumed soil conditions do 

not appear to constrain development potential.  Overall, the physical 

features are considered sufficient to develop the site into its allowable 

uses under the current zoning. 

Financially Feasible Office buildings in the surrounding area have seen stable rental rates 

and slightly diminished occupancy rates, similar with other 

commercial properties.  Based on the adequate occupancy rates and 

rental rates commanded throughout the surrounding areas, an office 

use appears to be a financially feasible venture. 

In analyzing the financial feasibility, the appraisers have projected the 

gross potential income, vacancy/credit loss and operating expenses to 

obtain the likely net operating income from an office use.  Based on this 

information, the short-term and long-term feasibility of the subject is 

considered average.  In that regard, the appraisers have determined that 

an office use is a financially feasible use for this site. 

Maximally Productive Considering a maximally productive use, an office use maximizing 

the development potential of the parcel and based on that which is 

legally permissible and supported by the market appears reasonable. 

Conclusion Development of the site to an office use is considered a legally permissible, 

physically possible, financially feasible and maximally productive use.  

Further, we have concluded that the potential buyer would be an 

owner/investor and development could occur as market conditions allow. 
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Highest and Best Use, As Improved 

The same tests are applied to the analysis as improved - tests of legal permissibility, physical 

possibility, and financial feasibility.  As above, the use that maximizes the return to the land 

under all of these tests will be the maximally productive use, and thus, the highest and best use 

as improved. 

 

Legally Permissible The subject property is presently improved with two, owner-

occupied office buildings with underground parking consisting of 

a total of 391,005 square feet.  The improvements meet all of the 

criteria required under the current zoning designation and, 

therefore, are legally permissible. 

Physically Possible As discussed in the Site Analysis, the subject is located on an 

irregular-shaped parcel with excellent frontage on and access 

from roadways.  The improvements maximally utilize the site.  

The condition of the building is considered average / dated.  It is 

unlikely that the building would be used for a non-office use, 

without substantial renovation and costs.   

Financially Feasible Similar properties in the subject’s market are commanding 

average office rental rates, compared with other areas within 

Dane County.  The rental desirability of the subject is considered 

to be average for the area. A survey of Dane County’s Central 

Campus submarket report shows a vacancy rate of 8.5%.  

Maximally Productive The only use that satisfies the first three tests is continuation of 

the existing use.  Therefore, the subject currently meets the 

requirements being maximally productive. 

Conclusion The value of the property as improved is greater than the 

value of the site, so therefore the improvements still 

contribute value to the subject and should not be demolished.  

Based on this, the current use should be continued with 

continued maintenance done as necessary.  The current 

improvements of the subject meet the criteria of all four tests 

above.  Therefore, we have concluded that the existing 

improvements meet the criteria of being the highest and best 

use, as improved. 
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VALUATION METHODOLOGY 

 

The valuation of any parcel of real estate is derived principally through three basic approaches.  

They are the cost, sales comparison, and income approaches.  From the indications of these 

analyses and the weight that is accorded to each, a value opinion is reached based upon expert 

judgment within the outline of the appraisal process.  The methodology involving the appraisal 

of the subject includes the following: 

 

Cost Approach 

The cost approach is based on the recognition that market participants relate value to cost.  The 

value of a property is the costs to develop a similar property, once the costs are adjusted for all 

forms of applicable depreciation.   

 

Developing a cost approach involves four major steps. 

 

1. Develop an opinion of the site as though vacant and available for development to 

its highest and best use. 

2. Estimate all costs to replace or reproduce the existing improvements, including 

direct costs, indirect costs, and entrepreneurial incentive. 

3. Estimate all forms of depreciation evident in the improvements. 

4. Subtract the total estimated depreciation from the total estimated reproduction or 

replacement costs and add the site value opinion to derive and indication of value 

from the cost approach. 

 

Sales Comparison Approach 

The sales comparison approach is based upon the principle of substitution; that is, when a 

property is replaceable in the market, its value tends to be set at the cost of acquiring an equally 

desirable substitute property. 

 

Developing a sales comparison approach involves four major steps. 

 

1. Research the market and find information about comparable property sales. 

2. Analyze the comparable sales to derive market-supported adjustments that reflect 

the significant differences between the sales and the subject. 
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3. Apply the adjustments to the comparable sale or unit prices. 

4. Reconcile the adjusted sale or unit prices into an indication of value for the 

subject. 

 

Income Approach 

The income approach is based on the recognition that the value of a property is related to its 

income-generating potential.   

 

Developing an income approach involves four major steps. 

 

1. Determine the potential gross income of a property based upon either contract 

rental rates or market rental rates, based upon rental rates of comparable 

properties. 

2. Estimate the stabilized vacancy and collection loss based upon market factors and 

apply it to the subject’s potential gross income to yield an effective gross income. 

3. Analyze the property’s expense and reconcile them with typical expenses of 

properties in the market.  Deduct applicable operating expenses from the effective 

gross income to arrive at the net operating income of the property. 

4. Estimate an appropriate capitalization rate for the subject property based upon 

market data, surveys, and the band-of-investment method and apply it to the net 

operating income to arrive at the estimated value of the subject. 

 

Summary 

The sales comparison approach and income approach can be applied to the analysis of data to 

derive a well-supported value conclusion.  Although the approaches are inter-related, the 

property type and use determine which approach or approaches are most appropriate.  The final 

reconciliation considers the applicability of each approach. 
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COST APPROACH 

 

The subject buildings are 47 years old but the cost to replace/reproduce a building like the 

subject, less depreciation from all causes, is not a method used by market participants as a way 

to establish market value.  Therefore, the cost approach is not considered applicable and is not 

included herein. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

As Improved 

 

The sales included on the following pages were analyzed in arriving at the value opinion of the 

subject by the sales comparison approach.  CoStar, Catalyst, and our office files were searched 

for sales.   The appraiser tried to limit the sales to large single tenant office buildings in the 

Milwaukee and Madison metro areas but data is limited and therefore the sale date had to be 

expanded slightly. The most comparable sales are seen below:  
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Improved Sale No. 1 

 

 
 

Property Identification  

Record ID 12095 

Property Name Office 

Address 7974 UW Health Ct, Middleton, Dane County, Wisconsin 

Tax ID 0708-101-1506-2, 0708-101-1517-2 

  

Sale Data  

Grantor Pheasant West, LLC 

Grantee AJC Wisco Office, LLC 

Sale Date December 28, 2023 Doc #5940419 

Verification CoStar, WisDOR, Press Release, Assessor 

  

Sale Price $27,350,000   

  

Land Data  

Land Size 11.073 Acres or 482,336 SF 

  

General Physical Data  

Building Type Single Tenant 

 SF 200,000  

Construction Type Masonry 

Year Built 2008  

  

Indicators  

Sale Price/ SF $136.75 

Floor Area Ratio 0.41 

Land to Building Ratio 2.41:1 

 

Remarks  

Sale of a large single-tenant office building located in Middleton, WI. Built in 2008 and in 

average to above average condition. The property was marketed by JLL Capital Markets and is 

fully occupied by UW Health's administrative and billing division. The original asking price was 

$40,000,000 with a final sale of $27,350,000. There are approximately 1,031 surface parking 

spaces. 
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Improved Sale No. 2 

 

 
 

Property Identification  

Record ID 11292 

Property Name Office 

Address 2650 Novation Parkway, Fitchburg, Dane County, Wisconsin 

Tax ID 0709-363-2322-0 

  

Sale Data  

Grantor 2650 Novation Parkway, LLC 

Grantee Spirit Realty, LP 

Sale Date December 20, 2022  

Verification Listing Broker; Assessor, DOR, CoStar 

  

Sale Price $19,750,000  DOC #5879295 

  

Land Data  

Land Size 4.555 Acres or 198,416 SF 

  

General Physical Data  

Building Type Single Tenant 

Gross SF 116,960  

Construction Type Masonry 

Year Built 2009  

  

Indicators  

Sale Price/Gross SF $168.86 

Floor Area Ratio 0.59 

Land to Building Ratio 1.7:1 

 

Remarks  

This is the sale of a single-tenant, office building, leased to Quartz Health Solutions Inc.  The 

improvements were in good condition at the time of sale.  There are 375 surface parking spaces 

and 57 underground parking spaces.   
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Improved Sale No. 3 

 

 
 

Property Identification  

Record ID 10251 

Property Name Office 

Address 201-229 West Cherry Street, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 

Wisconsin 

Tax ID 362-1992-000 

  

Sale Data  

Grantor One Hundred MP Way, LLC 

Grantee RCS - MPower (SIEM), LLC & RCS - MPower (BLA), LLC 

Sale Date October 01, 2021  

Verification Listing Broker; Assessor, DOR, CoStar 

  

Sale Price $70,425,000  DOC #11171471 

  

Land Data  

Land Size 2.741 Acres or 119,385 SF 

  

General Physical Data  

Building Type Single Tenant 

Gross SF 280,000  

Construction Type Masonry 

Year Built 2007  

  

Indicators  

Sale Price/Gross SF $251.52 

Floor Area Ratio 2.35 

Land to Building Ratio .43:1 

 

Remarks  

This is the sale of the Manpower Headquarters building. The improvements are in very good 

condition.  In 2017, the lease was extended through August 31, 2031.  According to the listing 

broker, the capitalization rate was approximately 6.5%.  The tenant has exclusive rights to 1,010 

parking spaces in an adjacent parking structure. 
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Improved Sale No. 4 

 

 
 

Property Identification  

Record ID 10314 

Property Name Office 

Address 722-740 North Broadway, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 

Wisconsin 

Tax ID 392-0730-100 

  

Sale Data  

Grantor Wisconsin Bell, Inc. 

Grantee Reign Co1 Propco, LLC 

Sale Date May 28, 2021  

Verification BizTimes; Loopnet, Assessor, DOR, CoStar 

  

Sale Price $30,131,397  DOC #11124945 

  

Land Data  

Land Size 0.661 Acres or 28,800 SF 

  

General Physical Data  

Building Type Single Tenant 

Gross SF 251,417  

Construction Type Masonry 

Year Built 1924  

  

Indicators  

Sale Price/Gross SF $119.85 

Floor Area Ratio 8.73 

Land to Building Ratio .11:1 

 

Remarks  

This is the sale-leaseback of the AT&T building, located in the Downtown East Submarket.  The 

improvements consist of a 6-story and 20-story building.  The property does not have on-site 

parking. 
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Quantitative Adjustments 

 

Sufficient data was available to make quantitative adjustments for the following factors. 

 

Property Rights 

Most of the sales are owner-occupied, or occupied by tenants with typical market rate leases.  

Therefore, no adjustments are necessary. 

 

Conditions of Sale 

All of the sales were arm’s-length transactions; therefore, no adjustments are necessary. 

 

Financing Terms 

All of the sales were paid for with cash or financed at market terms.  Therefore, no adjustments 

are necessary. 

 

Market Conditions 

The industrial market has improved in recent years.  The comparables are typically adjusted 

upwards based on a 3.0% adjustment per year until May 1, 2022 as a result of the recent 

interest rate increases. 

 

Location 

For this type of property, access to major thoroughfares, ingress and egress to the site, 

proximity to major population and commercial centers are all considered when making a 

location adjustment. Sales 1 and 2 are in the outlying areas surrounding Madison whereas the 

subject and sales 3 and 4 are in their respective central business districts. As a result, sales 1 

and 2 are adjusted upward slightly for being inferior. 

 

Building Size 

This adjustment reflects differences in price because of the size of the subject.  Larger buildings 

tend to sell for less per square foot than smaller buildings.  This is largely due to the economies 

of scale in construction and utility.  All 4 sales are smaller than the subject facility as a whole 

and therefore adjusted downward accordingly. 

 

Age/Condition 

Properties that are newer or in better condition tend to sell for more and cost less to maintain.  

As mentioned, the subject property was built in 1978 and upkept adequately over the years, but 

one of the two buildings has been vacant for over a year. As a result the condition is considered 

average but dated. Sales 1, 2 and 3 are all newer constructions and kept in varying levels of 

superiority over the subject and adjusted downward as a result. Sale 4 is an older office 

building and adjusted upward for being inferior. 

 

Parking  

The subject has adequate surface and underground parking. Sales 1 and 3 have superior parking 

capabilities and therefore adjusted downward, while sale 4 has no parking and is adjusted 

upward for being inferior.  
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Construction 

All of the properties are constructed mostly of masonry materials and therefore receive no 

adjustment. 

 

Array 

The value indications derived from the comparable sales are arrayed relative to the subject.  

This array helps to reconcile all of the value indications into a single estimate of value for the 

subject.  The adjusted prices ranged from $109.40 to $123.18 per square foot.  The appraiser 

concluded near the mean and median at a rounded $116.00 per square foot as seen below. 

 

Sale Number Adj $/SF

4 $123.18

2 $118.20

Subject $116.00

3 $115.16

1 $109.40

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

Array of Comparable Sales

Single Tenant Office Buildings 

 
 

Conclusion 

 

Building Opinion of Opinion of

Size (SF) X Value per SF = Value

391,005 $116.00 $45,356,580

Rounded To $45,355,000

101 & 125 S Webster St

Single Tenant Office Buildings

Sales Comparison Approach Conclusions

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

The concluded as-is value opinion of the subject, as of September 5, 2025, via the sales 

comparison approach, is Forty-Five Million Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($45,355,000). 
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As additional support for the subject property being at highest and best use as a single tenant 

office building, the appraiser researched office buildings throughout the Midwest that were being 

sold to be redeveloped into alternate use such as residential housing, senior housing, school or 

other special purpose use without demolition: The search had an emphasis on similarly sized 

cities and within the respective downtown areas. The appraiser found 7 such sales dating back to 

2022 that are deemed most similar in their respective locations 
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These sales range from $43.78 per square foot to $66.65 per square foot of gross leasable area, 

indicating a drastically lower price per square foot for redevelopment as it relates to the 

determined $116 per square foot for single tenant office building sold for use as an office. 
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INCOME APPROACH 

 

Contract Rental Rates 

The subject is currently owner-occupied by the State of Wisconsin.  Market rental rates were 

utilized for the subject property. 

 

Rental Comparables 

A survey of office market rents throughout the State of Wisconsin was conducted to estimate 

the market rental rate of the subject.   

 

 
Rental 1 

1240 Deming Way, Madison 

 

 
Rental 2 

1800 Deming Way, Middleton 
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Rental 3 

45 Nob Hill Road, Madison 

 

 
Rental 4 

111 E Wisconsin Ave, Milwaukee 
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Array 

The above listed comparables are considered to be the closest and most similar properties 

available for analysis. The comparables show adjusted lease rates ranging from $10.88 to 

$13.33 per square foot triple net with a mean of $12.00 per square foot. Based on the range of 

comparables, the subject’s market rent is determined to be $12.00 per square foot triple net. 

 

Potential Gross Income 

 

Tenant Size (SF) Lease Market Potential

Terms Rent/SF Gross Income

Owner Occupied 391,005 NNN $12.00 $4,692,060

Rent Roll Summary

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

Vacancy and Collection Loss 
 

According to Costar the overall vacancy rate for retail properties in Madison Central Campus 

Office Market is 8.5%. Considering collection loss as well, the stabilized market vacancy and 

collection loss is determined to be 10.0%.  

 

Effective Gross Income 

 

The subject’s effective gross income is the income generated by the subject after vacancy and 

collection loss is deducted from the potential gross income. This calculation is shown below. 

 

Potential Gross Income $4,692,060

Less: Vacancy/Collection 10.00% $469,206

Effective Gross Income $4,222,854

Effective Gross Income

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin
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Operating Expense Analysis 

Typically, triple net properties have all expenses (real estate taxes, CAM, insurance, utilities) 

paid by the tenant with the exception of structural reserves, along with small amounts of 

miscellaneous lessor expenses and management.  Historical operating expenses were not 

provided by the owner.  Expenses from similar properties were utilized.  The table below 

shows the operating expenses used in the analysis. 

 

Lessor Expenses $84,457

Management Fee $126,686

Replacement Reserves $136,852

Total Operating Expenses $347,994

Operating Expenses

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

Lessor Expenses 

These are miscellaneous expenses that are not reimbursed by the tenant under NNN terms, 

estimated at 2% of the effective gross income. 

 

Management Fee 

The management fee is 3% of the effective gross income. 

 

Reserves 

Reserves are included as a line-item adjustment as prudent investors typically establish a 

reserve for replacement of some short-lived items.  The reserves are estimated at $0.35 per 

gross square foot which is typical of a building of this vintage and size.  
 

Net Operating Income 

The table below shows the calculation of the subject’s net operating income.  

 

Potential Gross Income $4,692,060

Less: Vacancy/Collection 10.0% $469,206

Effective Gross Income $4,222,854

Total Operating Expenses 8.2% $347,994

Net Operating Income $3,874,860

Net Operating Income

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin
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Capitalization Rate 

In the income approach, three methods are used for estimating the capitalization rate for direct 

capitalization as seen below.   

 

Comparable Sales 

Sales of office buildings throughout the Midwest with actual income and expense information 

over 100,000 square feet that have sold since 2022 were researched and analyzed. These 

capitalization rates ranged from 5.0% to 16.8 with an average of 8.9%.  A graph showing the 

trend of the capitalization rates is included below. 

 

 

 

In addition, the appraiser included several sales on the following pages with cap rates to help 

further illustrate the range of cap rates for investment properties with typical lease terms, 

ranging from 8.20% to 8.94%. 
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Band of Investment Model 

A capitalization rate is the relationship between net income and value.  It is a composite of the 

cost of debt service and the net cash flow requirements of an equity investor.  Based on 

conversations with informed real estate personnel, a typical purchaser with good credit could 

expect financing terms with 80% mortgage financing at an interest rate of 6.50% and an 

amortization period 30 years.   

 

Discussions with informed real estate personnel and mortgage lenders indicate a prospective 

equity dividend rate, or cash-on-cash return, of 10% to 15% is required to attract 20% equity 

capital.  An equity dividend rate of 12% was therefore included to account for the subject’s 

average risk.  On this basis, an overall capitalization rate is developed via the band of 

investment model is shown below: 

 

R0=(m)(Rm)+(1-m)(Re) 

 

 Whereby: 

 
m is the percentage of funds provided by the mortgage lender (the loan-to-value ratio) 

Rm is the cash return to the lender (the monthly loan constant multiplied by twelve) 

(1-m) is the percentage of funds provided by the equity investor (the down payment) 

Re is the cash return to the equity investor (the equity dividend rate) 

 

Therefore, the band of investment model indicates a capitalization rate of 8.47%.   

 

R0 = (m) (Rm) + (1-m) (Re)

R0 = 0.8000  0.0758    + 0.2000   0.1200   

R0 = +

R0 =

Band of Investment

0.0607 0.0240

0.0847

Madison, Wisconsin

101 & 125 S Webster St

Single Tenant Office Buildings
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Investor Surveys 

 

The PwC Real Estate Investor Survey for the third quarter of 2025 shows overall capitalization 

rates for the National Central Business District (institutional) at 5.00% to 9.50%, with an 

average of 7.17%.  RealtyRates.com indicates a national average for central business district 

office properties at 10.41% according to the most recent third quarter 2025 investor study. 

 

Capitalization Rate Conclusion 

The table below summarizes the capitalization rates by the three approaches discussed above. 

 

Range of Comparable Office Buildings in Midwest (2022 - 2025) 5.0% - 16.8%

Average of Comparable Office Buildings in Midwest (2022 - 2025) 8.90%

Band of Investment 8.47%

PwC National Central Business District Market Range - 3rd Qtr 2025 (Institutional) 5.0% - 9.5%

PwC National Central Business District Market Average - 3rd Qtr 2025 (Institutional) 7.17%

RealtyRates.com Central Business District Average - 3rd Qtr 2025 10.41%

Summary of Capitalization Rates

Single Tenant Office Buildings

Madison, Wisconsin

101 & 125 S Webster St

 
 

Based on the above cap rate support of comparable southeastern Wisconsin sales and investor 

surveys, in addition to the supplemental actual cap rates shown on page 92 and 93 and band of 

investment method, the appraiser concluded to a capitalization rate of 8.50%.  
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Conclusion 

 

Amount $/SF % of EGI

Potential Gross Income $4,692,060 $12.00

Less: Vacancy/Collection $469,206 $1.20

Effective Gross Income $4,222,854 $10.80 100.0%

Expenses

Lessor Expenses $84,457 $0.22 2.0%

Management Fee $126,686 $0.32 3.0%

Replacement Reserves $136,852 $0.35 3.2%

Total Expenses $347,994 $0.89 8.2%

Net Operating Income $3,874,860 $9.91 91.8%

Capitalization Rate 8.50%

Income Approach $45,586,583

As Is, Rounded $45,585,000

Income Capitalization Approach

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

The concluded as is value opinion of the subject, as of September 5, 2025, via the income 

approach, is Forty-Five Million Five Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,585,000). 
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RECONCILIATION AND MARKET VALUE OPINIONS 

 

In the previous sections of this report, the subject was described and analyzed.  A summary of 

these value indications is as follows: 

 

Value, Cost Approach Not Applicable

Value, Sales Comparison Approach $45,355,000

Value, Income Approach $45,585,000

Overall Value $45,450,000

Reconciliation

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

 
 

The subject was originally built 47 years ago; therefore physical deterioration would be 

relatively difficult to quantify.  In addition, replacement cost less depreciation is not a method 

used by market participants to establish market value.  Therefore, the cost approach was not 

considered applicable in the appraisal of the subject and is not included herein.  

 

The sales comparison approach is a reliable indicator of value, as it is based on arms-length 

transactions that reflect all considerations of the marketplace.  The subject’s market has been 

active and sales were available in the surrounding area.  The search yielded several improved 

properties which were considered to be most similar to the subject.  The adjustments applied to 

the comparables were well-supported.  Significant consideration is given to the sales 

comparison approach in arriving at the market value opinion. 
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The income approach relies on market rental rates and expenses, with capitalization rates 

supported from multiple resources.  Further, investors often rely heavily on the income 

approach; therefore, significant consideration is given to the income approach. 

 

As a result of the analyses and conclusions of the market data, subject to the Certification, 

Appraisal Definitions, and Contingent and Limiting Conditions, contained herein, the value 

opinions of the subject as follows:  

 

The as is value opinion of the subject, in fee simple estate interest, as of the effective date, 

September 5, 2025, is Forty-Five Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($45,450,000). 
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ALLOCATION OF VALUE 

 

At the request of the client, this analysis uses the hypothetical condition that an allocated value 

is developed and is based on a pro-rata share of the total building area to value each building.  

Both buildings are situated on one parcel, with the underground parking being shared for both 

buildings via one entrance.  The appraisers must add for the subject buildings being smaller 

than as two buildings for economies of scale.  The subject at 101 South Webster Street is larger 

than 125 South Webster Street; therefore, a slightly lower adjustment is applied to 101 South 

Webster Street.  A 10% upward adjustment is applied to 101 South Webster Street, while a 

15% upward adjustment is applied to 125 South Webster Street.  The allocated value opinion 

for each building is shown below. 

 

Total Opinion of Percentage of Opinion of

Market Value X Total Bldg SF = Value

$45,450,000 57% $25,952,664

Add 10% to Value for Only One Building: $28,547,931

Rounded To: $28,550,000

Total Opinion of Percentage of Opinion of

Market Value X Total Bldg SF = Value

$45,450,000 43% $19,497,336

Add 15% to Value for Only One Building: $22,421,936

Rounded To: $22,420,000

Allocation of Value

Single Tenant Office Buildings

101 & 125 S Webster St

Madison, Wisconsin

Allocated Opinion of Value 101 S Webster St

Allocated Opinion of Value 125 S Webster St

 
 

The opinion of allocated, hypothetical as is value of 101 South Webster Street is Twenty-

Eight Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($28,550,000). 

 

The opinion of allocated, hypothetical as is value of 125 South Webster Street is Twenty-

Two Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($22,420,000). 



CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

 

 

101 & 125 South Webster Street, Madison (9/25) L & A Appraisal, Inc. 

Office (113) 100 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

 
The certifications of the appraisers and conclusions of value contained herein are subject to the 

following conditions and to such other specific and limiting conditions as are set forth by the 

appraisers in the report. 

 

1. This appraisal report is intended to comply with the general reporting requirements set 

forth under Standards Rule 2-2 of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice (USPAP).  This report contains only a synopsis of the data, opinions and 

reasoning used by the appraisers in concluding the market value.  Additional information 

is retained within the appraisers’ file. 

2. The appraisers assume no responsibility for legal matters affecting the property 

appraised or the title thereto, nor do the appraisers render any opinion as to the title, 

which is assumed to be good and marketable.  The property is appraised as though under 

responsible ownership. 

3. Any sketch in the report may show approximate dimensions and is included to assist the 

reader in visualizing the property.  The appraisers have made no survey of the property. 

4. The appraisers are not required to give testimony or appear in court because of having 

made the appraisal with reference to the property in question, unless arrangements have 

been previously made.  Therefore, a fee of $300.00 per hour per appraiser is to be paid 

by you for such appearances and the preparation necessitated thereby. 

5. Any distribution of valuation in the report between land and improvements applies only 

under the existing program of utilization. 

6. The appraisers assume there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property 

subsoil or structures that would render it more or less valuable.  The appraisers assume 

no responsibility for such conditions, or for engineering which might be required to 

discover such factors. 

7. Information, estimates and opinions furnished to the appraisers and contained in the 

report, were obtained from sources considered reliable and believed true and correct.  

However, the appraisers assume no responsibility for accuracy of such items furnished. 

8. The Appraisal Institute governs disclosure of contents in this appraisal report by by-laws 

and regulations. 

9. Neither all, nor any part, or copy thereof, of the report shall be used for any purposes by 

anyone, but the client specified, nor shall it be conveyed by anyone to the public through 

advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without written consent and 

approval of the appraisers. 

10. Neither this report, nor portions of this report, nor any non-public information contained 

within this report, can be released to or used for any purpose by any persons, 

organizations or data collection agencies, other than the party to whom it is addressed, 

without the express written consent of the client and appraisers as stated herein.  If such 

written consent has been obtained, the report may only be used in its entirety (including 

addenda).  Possession of this report does not carry with it the right of publication. 
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11. On all appraisals, subject to satisfactory completion, repairs or alterations, the 

appraisal report and value conclusion are contingent upon completion of the 

improvements in a good workmanlike manner. 

12. This report assumes that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, 

and local environmental regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in this report. 

13. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been 

complied with, unless nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in this 

report. 

14. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, or other legislative 

or administrative authority from any local, state, or national governmental, private 

entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which 

the value conclusions contained in this report are based. 

15. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the 

boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is no 

encroachment or trespass unless otherwise stated in this report. 

16. The appraisers are not qualified to detect hazardous waste and/or toxic materials.  

Any comment by the appraisers that might suggest the possibility of the presence of 

such substances should not be taken as confirmation of the presence of hazardous 

wastes and/or toxic materials.  Such determination would require investigation by a 

qualified expert in the field of environmental assessment.  The presence of 

substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially 

hazardous materials may affect the value of the property.  Unless otherwise stated in 

this report, the appraisers’ value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that 

there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value.  No 

responsibility is assumed for any environmental conditions, or for any expertise or 

engineering knowledge required to discover them.  The appraisers’ descriptions and 

resulting comments are the result of a routine observation made during the appraisal 

process. 

17. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the subject is appraised without conducting a 

specific compliance survey to determine if it is or is not in conformance with the 

requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  The presence of 

architectural and communications barriers that are structural in nature that would 

restrict access by disabled individuals may adversely affect the property’s value, 

marketability, or utility. 

18. For all prospective opinions of value, the appraisers can not be held responsible for 

unforeseeable events that alter market conditions prior to the effective date of the 

appraisal. 

19. This appraisal is based upon a limited visual inspection of readily accessible areas.  It 

is not a property inspection, and should not be relied upon to identify non-apparent 

conditions. 
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Front View Both Buildings 

 

 
Front 125 View 
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Front 101 View 

 

 
 Side 101 View 
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Rear 125 View  

 

 
Plaza View 
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Interior View 

 

 
Interior View 
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Parking View 

 

 
Parking View 
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Street View 

 

 
 Street View 
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The following terms are defined by the Appraisal Institute, in The Dictionary of Real Estate 

Appraisal, Seventh Edition, 2022, published by the Appraisal Institute. 

 

As-Is Market Value - The estimate of the 

market value of real property in its current 

physical condition, use, and zoning as of the 

appraisal date. (Interagency Appraisal and 

Evaluation Guidelines) 

Date of the Report – The date on which the 

report is transmitted to the client. 

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Analysis - The 

procedure in which a discount rate is applied 

to a set of projected income streams and a 

reversion. The analyst specifies the quantity, 

variability, timing, and duration of the income 

streams and the quantity and timing of the 

reversion, and discounts each to its present 

value at a specified yield rate. 

Effective Date - The date on which the appraisal 

opinion applies. 

Fee Simple Estate - Absolute ownership 

unencumbered by any other interest or estate, 

subject only to the limitations imposed by the 

governmental powers of taxation, eminent 

domain, police power, and escheat. 

Inspection Date - The date on which an 

inspection is performed; distinct form, but 

often the same as, the date of the value 

opinion. 

Leased Fee Interest – The ownership interest 

held by the lessor, which includes the right to 

receive the contract rent specified in the lease 

plus the reversionary right when the lease 

expires. 

Market Value of the Going Concern - The 

market value of an established and operating 

business including the real property, personal 

property, financial assets, and the intangible 

assets of the business. 

Prospective Opinion of Value - A value 

opinion effective as of a specified future date.  

The term does not define a type of value.  

Instead, it identifies a value opinion as being 

effective at some specific future date.  An 

opinion of value as of a prospective date is 

frequently sought in connection with projects 

that are proposed, under construction, or under 

conversion to a new use, or those that have not 

yet achieved sellout or a stabilized level of 

long-term occupancy. 

Retrospective Value Opinion - A value 

opinion effective as of a specified historical 

date.  The term retrospective does not define a 

type of value.  Instead, it identifies a value 

opinion as being effective at some specific 

prior date.  Value as of a historical date is 

frequently sought in connection with property 

tax appeals, damage models, lease 

renegotiation, deficiency judgments, estate 

tax, and condemnation.  Inclusion of the type 

of value with this term is appropriate, e.g., 

“retrospective market value opinion.” 

Salvage Value - The price expected for a 

whole property (e.g., a house) or a part of a 

property (e.g., a plumbing fixture) that is 

removed from the premises usually for use 

elsewhere. 
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